

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).494/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 25/01/2011 in LPA No. 132/2011 & SCA No . 14133/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

LOVELESH KUMAR D. MULSANIYA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BAR COUNCIL OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23rd January, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Issue notice."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the three Respondents by registered A.D. post. Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, Advocate has entered appearance and filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1-2 which is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back in respect of Respondent No. 3 so far.

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 02nd May, 2012, when he was pleased to issue fresh notice. The Counsel for the Petitioner had not pay process fee etc. and the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber on 05th November, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"The matter was called twice but there is no appearance on behalf of the petitioner.

Steps have not been taken for effecting the service on respondent No.3.

Accordingly, the special leave petition is dismissed for non-prosecution in respect of respondent No.3."

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 17th day of September, 2013.

DEPUTY REGISTRAR